Maine law.
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262 HARRISON MUTUAL FrRE INSURANCE COMPANY. 

CHAP. 287. Johnson, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend 

two wharves and a pier into the tide waters of the Penobscot river, 
at Brewer, in the county of Penobscot, fifty feet from low water 
mark, from land owned by them. 

Corporators. 

Oorporate 
name. 

May hold real 
and personal 
estate. 

By-laws. 

First meeting, 
how callod. 

Offioers, elec­
tioD of, &0. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

[Approved Maroh 5, 1859.] 

An aot to inoorpol'ltto tho Harrison Mutual Fire Insuranco Oompltny. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Sumner Burnham, George Pierce, Silas Blake, Phi~ 

lander Tolman, Charles Thombs, Samuel Thombs, Benjamin F. 
Pierce, Amos P. Foster, Jonathan Whitney, Solomon L. Andrews, 
John E. Dunnels, John Dawes, Joshua Howard, Henry Roby, 
Stephen Blake, Edward K. Whitney, Albion K. Morse, Cyrus Has­
kell: Thomas R. Sampson and all others who may hereafter become 
members of said company in manner herein prescribed are hereby 
incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Harrison 
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the 
town of Harrison only, their respective dwelling-houses, stores, 
shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, merchandize 
and other property the contents of any building in said town, against 
loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, light­
ning or by any other means, excepting that of design in the insured; 
and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be 
necessary to effect the object of this association, and may sell and 
convey the same at pleasure. 

SECT. 2. They may make, establish and put in execution such 
by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary 
or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairs, and 
do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect 
the purposes intended by this act 

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons 
named in this act, by posting up in four public and conspicuous 
places in said town of Harrison, notice of the time, place and the 
business to be acted upon, at least ten days before such meeting; at 
which time and place the members present may elect all needful 



W A WENOCK BANK.-VEAZIE BANK 263 
officers, fix their compensation, and manage their affairs in any man- CHAP. 288. 
ner not repugnant to the laws of the state. 

[Approved Jliaroh 5, 1859.] . 

An aot to incorporate the Wawenock Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7'esentatives in 
Legislatzl7'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. R. H. Tucker, R. H. Tucker, Jr., J. E. Scott, Henry 
Clark, William Lenox, A. F. Hall, Andrew Lacey, Henry Ingalls, 
Arnold Greenleaf, Isaac Pool and Alexander Johnston, their associ­
ates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company' 
by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Wa­
wenock Bank. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be sixty thousand 
dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said 
bank shall be located in Wiscasset, in the county of Lincoln. 

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized to exercise 
all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the 
laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions 
thereof. 

[Approved March 5, 1859.] 

An not to incroaso the capital stock of the Veuzie Bank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislatw'e assembled, as follows: 

Corporators. 

Corporate 
namo. 

Capital stock, 
$60,000. 
Shares. 

Rights, privile­
ges, &0. 

The president, directors and compa.ny of the Veazie Bank of ?"pitul stook 
B h b h · d' h' 1 k f 'd lOcreased, angor, are ere y aut Ol'lze to ll1crease t e capIta stoc 0 sal $50,000. 

bank fifty thousand dollars, to be l)aid into the same in gold or sil- When to be 
vel', on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided paid in. 
into shares of fifty dollars each; and loans may be made by said Shares. 
bank on such additional capital, whenever a certificate that said 
additional capital has been paid in, signed by the cashier and direc­

Certificate to 
ho filod with 
secrotary of 
state. tors Or a majority of them, and verified by oath, shall be filed in 

the bffice of the secretary of state. 
[Approved March 5, 1859.] 


